

TR301\*

Taxi Act 1994

## **Taxi Amendment Regulations 2004**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

**1. Citation**

These regulations may be cited as the *Taxi Amendment Regulations 2004*.

**2. The regulations amended**

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Taxi Regulations 1995\**.

[\* Reprinted as at 12 December 1997.

For amendments to 19 December 2003 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2002, Table 4, p. 376, and Gazette 30 June 2003.*]

**3. Regulation 5A replaced by regulations 5A and 5B**

Regulation 5A is repealed and the following regulations are inserted instead —

“

**5A. Director General may impose conditions in relation to leasing certain taxi plates**

For the purposes of section 20(1), the leasing of the taxi plates from a plate holder who is the owner of the plates is a matter in relation to which the Director General may impose conditions on the operation of a taxi using specified taxi plates.

**5B. Director General may impose conditions in relation to leasing taxi and its taxi plates**

For the purposes of section 20(1), the following matters are matters in relation to which the Director General may impose conditions on the operation of a taxi using specified taxi plates —

- (a) the leasing of the taxi, including the amounts that may be charged for doing so; and
- (b) the taxi plates used on the taxi.

”.

**4. Various references to “plate owner” and a reference to “plate owners” amended**

- (1) Regulation 7 is amended by deleting “owner,” and inserting instead —

“ holder, ”.

- (2) Regulation 8(3) is amended by deleting “owner,” and inserting instead —

“ holder, ”.

- (3) Regulation 18(6) is amended by deleting “owner” and inserting instead —

“ holder ”.

- (4) Regulation 19(1) is amended by deleting “owners” and inserting instead —  
“ holders ”.

By Command of the Governor,

ROD SPENCER, Clerk of the Executive Council.